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Item 8.01 Other Events. 
 
 On July 16, 2009, a complaint styled as a putative class action was filed against us in the United 
States District Court of the Northern District of California by Ayisha Combs individually and on behalf of 
all others similarly situated.  The complaint seeks unspecified damages for alleged violations of the 
California Labor Code sections 201, 202, 203, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 515, 1174, 1198 and 2802, 
violations of Section 17200 et seq. of the California Business and Professions Code and violations of the 
federal Fair Labor Standards Act.  Such alleged violations include, among other things, failure to pay 
overtime, failure to reimburse certain expenses, failure to provide adequate rest and meal periods and 
other labor related complaints. 
 
 We intend to defend the matter vigorously.   
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